

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JIM AND SUSAN C.,
individually and as parents and next friends of J.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ATKINS SCHOOL DISTRICT,
ARCH FORD EDUCATION SERVICE COOPERATIVE,
Defendants

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. 20 U.S.C. 1403 VALIDLY REMOVES ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR CLAIMS UNDER THE INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT	5
II. 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 VALIDLY REMOVES ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT	6
A. Defendant Waived Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity To Section 504 Suits By Accepting Federal Funds After The Enactment Of Section 2000d-7	7
B. The Abrogation Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity Contained In Section 2000d-7 Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress' Power Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Amos v. Maryland Dep't of Pub. Safety & Correctional Servs.</u> , 126 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 1997), petition for cert. filed, 66 U.S.L.W. 3474 (Dec. 19, 1997) (No. 97-1113)	10
<u>Angela L. v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 918 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1990)	11
<u>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</u> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	6-7, 8

<u>Autio v. Minnesota</u> , 140 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 1998)	2, 9
<u>Barnes v. Missouri</u> , 960 F.2d 63 (8th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	2
<u>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</u> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	2
<u>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</u> , No. 98-1010 (8th Cir.)	4, 5, 6, 9
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997)	2
<u>Clark v. California</u> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir.), petition for cert. filed, 66 U.S.L.W. 3308 (Oct. 20, 1997) (No. 97-686)	3
<u>Crawford v. Davis</u> , 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997)	7, 9
<u>DeBord v. Board of Educ.</u> , 126 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1997) cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1514 (1998)	9, 12
<u>Digre v. Roseville Schs. Indep. Dist. No. 623</u> , 841 F.2d 245 (8th Cir. 1988)	11
<u>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</u> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	7
<u>Heidemann v. Rother</u> , 84 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<u>Lane v. Pena</u> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	7, 8
<u>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</u> , No. Civ.A. 97-1755-A, 1998 WL 230941 (E.D. Va. May 7, 1998)	9
<u>Lue v. Moore</u> , 43 F.3d 1203 (8th Cir. 1994)	6
<u>Mrs. C. v. Wheaton</u> , 916 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<u>Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi</u> , 832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987)	11
<u>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</u> , No. 97-634, 1998 WL 309065 (June 15, 1998)	10
<u>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	12
<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	2, 3, 5
<u>Smith v. Robinson</u> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	10, 11

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Southeastern Community College v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979) 11-12

Susan N. v. Wilson Sch. Dist., 70 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . 11

United States v. Monteleone, 77 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . 3

Yankton Sch. Dist. v. Schramm, 93 F.3d 1369 (8th Cir. 1996) . 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Spending Clause, Art. 1, § 8, Cl. 1 passim

Eleventh Amendment passim

Fourteenth Amendment 3
Section 1, Equal Protection Clause 2
Section 5 passim

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq. 9, 10

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),
20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq. passim
20 U.S.C. 1403 6
20 U.S.C. 1403(a) 2, 5
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3) 2
20 U.S.C. 1415(l) 11

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5) 10
29 U.S.C. 791 3
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) passim
29 U.S.C. 794(a) 4, 6, 10
29 U.S.C. 794(b)(1)(A) 10
29 U.S.C. 794(b)(2) 10
29 U.S.C. 794(b)(3)(A)(ii) 10

28 U.S.C. 1291 2
28 U.S.C. 1331 2
28 U.S.C. 2403(a) 2

42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 passim

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

PAGE

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986,
 Pub. L. No. 99-506, Tit. X, § 1003,
 100 Stat. 1845 (1986) 7

S. Rep. No. 388, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) 9

131 Cong. Rec. 22,344-22,345 (1985) 8

131 Cong. Rec. 22,346 (1985) 9

132 Cong. Rec. 28,624 (1986) 8, 9
